Resultantly this application is allowed as under:

(i) Petitioners  (accused  Nos.1  to  5  in

Crime No.1992 of 2013 of the Kattappana Police

Station) are granted bail and will be released, if

not required to be detained otherwise on their

executing bond for  `25,000/-  (Rupees Twenty

Five  Thousand  Only)  each  with  two  sureties

each for the like sum each to the satisfaction of

the jurisdictional magistrate and subject to the

following conditions:

(a) Bail bond shall be executed within

three weeks from this day.

(b)  One of the sureties shall be a close